( I )

PERF
. ROTAX 618 - 73.8 hp
lso! ™
A
301 / «|
ml// u SREEEEEER
o i — e NG
1 i |
| il ' ol ™
1 I r— .
i A N KL -
” | o, '
K ‘. e Ton:
i /r"‘/ L & i i ;T_.._ = .
L~ I 2 ' "I '! 2 !
T - RN QNS o -
FUEL CONSUMPTION | A R o A N
[ ] IT It | can LD PP e
| ' bt \\ g : [ — ,
] N 2l 0120 AP |
j ! ! { M AN |/,"_ ‘
e t*r A |
73.8hp @ 6750 T w .

2 cylinder/ 2 stroke, liquid cooled with rotary
valve inlet

® Bore: 2.99" (76mm)
® Stroke: 2.68" (68mm)
® Displacement: 37.65 in® (617cm3)
® Compression Ratio: th: 11.5: ef: 5.95
® Fuel: MON 85 RON 95 leaded or unleaded
 Qil: super 2-stroke motor oil
® Mixing Ratio: 1:50
® [gnition Unit: DUCATI Dual CDI
® Spark Plug: part# 897-055
® Generator: Performance: 200 W DC
RPM: 6000 1/min
Voltage: 135V

Weights:

Engine T6843 ib  |Electric Starter  [7.7 1

2 Carbs 140 Ib Radistor 2210
995697

Intake Silencer |4.21b |2 Radistors big |49 |

E Gearbox 24.71b |Expension Tank 10.7 10
922-317

C Gearbox 17.6 | Overflow Bottle (0.4 Ib
922-325

Exhsust 15.2 Oil Tank 2.4 L 131b

System Al 1571

Generator 241b After Muffier 351b

ALL ROTAX DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN IN MILLIMETERS
TO CONVERT MILLIMETERS TO INCHES MULTIPLY BY .03937

p152



ROTAX 618 UL
WATER PUMP PARTS

ENGI NE CRANKCASE, ROTARY

b
Q 24
@ 2
2
Q.
Qe
19
8 oc
QQ“
&5
“V‘g :
.
4 A:LOCTITE 221
4C:LOCTITE 648
4D: LOCTITE 574
£ 0: MOTOROIL
No. | States | Park Numier Description Qty Mo, | Status | Park Number Description
i N.A. ES5-406 CRANKCASE ASSY., i 5 238-810 COMPRESSION SPRING 25,1 MM
2 845-752 LOCK WASHER AR iz 7 B27-430 SPRING HOLDING OUP
3 B41-831 ALLEN SCREW MBX75 4 28 B45-150 CIRCLIF 12
4 B44-306 COLLAR HEX. SCREW MENES SW 11 2 . #50-042 ROTARY SEAL
5 B41-841 ALLEM SCREW MBXES DIN 012 2 = 430-800 O-RING EXZ
I B41-561 COLLAR HEX. SCREW MENES SW 11 & . 847810 ROTARY SEAL SLEEVE
7 245-751 LOCK WASHER A6 DM 128 2 32 544-382 SHIM 12,1/18, 5/0, 5
B 241-821 ALLEM SCREW MEX45 DIN 912 z = 237455 FRICTION WASHER.
o730 230-415 GASKET RING A 6X10 DIN 7603 1 2 £22-038 IMPELLER
10 240-771 HEX.SCREW MEX1D L 13 2448-211 WASHER 6,4 DIN 134
11 o22-242 ANGULAR TUSE 1,/4-1BNOT i 35 B42-042 LK NUT ME
12 S400-180 STUD ML10X29/20 4 7 31616 GASKET
13 245-753 LOCK WASHER 410 4 e 922-503 WATER. PUMP HOUSING
14 242-091 HEX.NUT M10 4 a0 £41-580 HEX. SCREW MEXE
i5 E45-150 RETAINIMG RING 30X1,2 1 41 240-551 HIISE NIFPLE MG
16 232-330 BALL BEARING 16301-Z 1 43 240-036 HEX. SCREW MGX25 DIM 533
17 E50-875 0L SEAL & 12307 MER 1 a4 S45-880 RETAINING RING 40X1,75
18 E37-246 ROTARY WALVE SHAFT 1 45 LA, 524-507 ROTARY VALVE 151 DEGR.
15 30-580 OIL SEAL 2064007 : 45 £51-250 CABLE CLAMP 15/M5
20 232-032 BALL BEARING 6203 TWH C3,17-40-12 i s 837-800 WASHER A 5,5 DIN 6302
P2l 227-439 SHIM 17, 2/32, 5/1. 5 L 48 B40-511 ALLEM SCREW MSX16
2 B45-450 RETAIMIMNG RING 17X1 i - Ra7-380 CAGELESS-LABEL
) B47-282 SPACER i 51 ES7-501 RED WISRMING LASE.
24 E31-500 O-RING 14-3 i
5 235-736 ROTARY VALVE GEAR 14 T. 1 p153




ROTAX 618 UL

17
OA: LOCTITE 221 - ‘ \
O E: LOCTITE ANTI SEIZE % g’
O1: LITHIUM-BASE GREASE - b1
0 O:ENGINE-OIL bA

FOR CHART BELOW:

—STa oo ow®

PISTON FOR MONOHOOK CIRCLIP CONFIGURATION - SEE SI-25T-001

WITH 2 RINGS, STANDARD RED 75,94 MM - GREEN 75,95 MM

WITH 2 RINGS, 1ST OVERSIZE RED 76,19 MM - GREEN 76,20 MM - NOTICE 2ND OVERSIZE NOT PERMITTED (SEE S1-08-1996)
STANDARD SIZE

1ST OVERSIZE

1ST OVERSIZE

IN USE WITH PISTON PART NO. 888590 (SEE ALSO SI-25T-001)

USE ONLY ONCE.

p154 1

ENGI NE CRANKSHAFT, BEARI

No. Status Part # Description Qty
1-15 M.A. 826-631 CRANKSHAFT ASSY. 1
2 827-445 DISTANCE RING 21/42/1, 5 1
3 822-538 BALL BEARING 6206 TVH C4M ASSY., 1
4 827-050 RETAINING DISK 55/65(1,5 1
5 820-748 OIL SEAL 30X62X7/7.5 1
& 827-767 DISTANCE RING 25,5/47/1,5 1
7 832-231 B. BEARING 6207N TNH C3 35-72-17 2
8 250-165 O-RING £4-2 2
10 820-270 C-RING 63-2,5 1
11 927-710 RETAINING DISK 64/75/2 1
12 831-350 OIL SEAL 35X72X7/8,5 1
13-14 832-320 CAGEL. NEEDLE BEARING 18X22X23 2
14 827-465 THRUST WASHER 18/21,7/2,5 4
15 245-015 WOODRUFF KEY 3X5 1
16 545-753 LOCK WASHER 22 1
17 842-239 HEX. NUT M22X1,5 1
18-20 15-08211 PISTON ASSY. 75.94 MM RED DOT 2ab
18-20 15-02481 PISTOM ASSY. 75.35 MM GREEN DOT 2zb
18-20 15-02482 PISTON ASSY. 76.19 MM RED DOT 2ac
18-20 15-08308 PISTON ASSY. 76.20 MM GREEN DOT Zac
15 215-200 RECTANGULAR RING 76,00 MM 2e
13 215-201 RECTANGULAR RING 76,25 MM 2
19 215-202 RECTANGULAR RING 76,5 MM 2g
20 915-820 SEMI-TRAPEZ RING 76,0 MM 2e
20 915-821 SEMI-TRAPEZ RING 76,25 MM 2F
20 5915-822 SEMI-TRAPEZ RING 76,5 MM 2g
21 916-137 PISTON PIN 18X10X532,7 2
22 845-540 MONCHOOK CIRCLIP 18 4hi




ROTAX 618 UL
OIL PUMP PARTS

ENGI

)

O A: LOCTITE 221

0 B:LOCTITE 243

&1: LITHIUM-BASE GREASE -
FOR CHART BELOW:
a INAROLL

p154 2

NE ROTARY VALVE COV

No. | Status Part Number Description Qty
1 831-260 O-RING 132-1,7 1
2 MN.A. 910-218 ROTARY VLAVE COVER ASSY., 1
3 925-650 DRIVE PIN 5X10 DIN 1474 1
4 250-211 WASHER. 8,4 DIN 125 2
5 945-752 LOCK WASHER A8 4
& 240-276 HEX. SCREW M8X25 2
7 940-591 HEX.SCREW M8X20 2
: 831-700 RUBBER RING 126X1,5X3,5 1
9 910-220 PUMP MOUMNTING FLANGE 1
10 230-270 O-RING 18-1,2 1
11 935-527 QIL PUMP ASSY., 1
12 927-945 WASHER 6,2/12/1 2
13 935-340 OIL PUMP GEAR 44 T., i
14 842-042 LOCK NUT M& 1
16 240-761 SLOTTED HEAD SCREW MSX16 2
17 945-751 LOCK WASHER A& DIN 128 7
i8 940-561 HEX.SCREW M&X20 7
15 227-500 GASKET RING &,2/12/1 4
20 956-010 CHECK VALVE ASEY., 2
21 241-820 BAMNIO BOLT MEX16 2
22 960-040 OIL LINE 2,2+/-0,1X4,3+0,4 (SEE NOTES) ARa
23 853-840 CLAMP 3-5 MM 4
24 851-065 CLAMP 62 2
25 867-636 CARBURETOR SOCKET 2
26 951-400 HOSE CLAMP 53 2




ROTAX618 UL ENGI NE CYLI NDER, CYLI NDER

O A: LOCTITE 221
4C: LOCTITE 648
ON: MULTI PURPOSE GREASE LZ
FOR CHART BELOW: 4 Q: SILASTIC 732 RTV
a RED 76,00 MM - 76,01 MM - GREEN 76,01 MM - 76,02 MM
Moo | Sketus | Park Number Desscription Oty Mo. | Ststus | Part Number Desveription iy
1 g31-181 DOUBLE GASKET 0,5 MM 1 = #30-260 O-RING 6X3 2
78,36 | MA 913400 CYLINDER WITH SLEEVE 2= 26 230-255 GASKET z
3 440-366 COLLAR: HEX. SCREW MEXSC &/F 11 8 - S VALVE FOD HOLSTNG 5
a B50-540 O-RING 832 2 5 - SoRING WASHER 25 4
E B30-250 RIUBEER GASKET 1 % 241-236 ALLEM SCREW MGK16 4
& M., B41-881 STUD MBXTS z . A - R 5
7 240-450 STUD MEXE4 10 3t G42-510 HEX. SCREW M7X0,75 4
g B42-471 COLLAR, CAR NUT M3 12 32 942-541 HEX. WUT MSXD, 75 HIGHT 3 MM z
10-11 822-511 THERMOSTAT WITH GASKET 1 = 241240 ADILSTMENT SCREW MEXD,75 2
11 SN g31-270 THERMOSTAT GASKET 1 = R - N
12, 16 022061 BENT OUTLET SOCKET 1 = P P 5
13 945-751 LOCK WASHER &5 DIM 128 4 = 225043 HOSE SPAING 138-2.3-0.4-0.0 2
14 040-561 HEX.SCREW MEX20 4 == A T VALVE LEVER 2
= 830-338 GREKET 1 5 M.A. 235655 SPRING 2
17 240480 PLUG SCREW 1/5-27HPT 3 a T P —— 5
18 230415 SEALING RING A 6%10 DIN 7603 z P A p— S p— 2
18 940-551 HOSE MIFPLE M6 1 . A - e —— 2
@ G41-330 B SCREW MaE : 44 §33-511 MOLDED HOSE_25/180 DEGREE 1
7 M., 253-242 VALVE ROD z = - e —— 5
= 242032 HECNUT BME 2 48 B51-129 INTAKE SILENCER BR. 1
3 244-211 WASHER 6,4 DIN 134 z
24 M.A. B54-058 EXHALST VALVE 76 MM 2

p155 1



ROTAX 618 UL ENGI NE
STARTING PULLEY PARTS

23 @ 22

O A: LOCTITE 221
0 C:LOCTITE 648

(0] / 01: LITHIUM-BASE GREASE
1"

IGNITION CIRCUIT 2

FOR CHART BELOW:

a FOR IGNITION CIRCUIT 1
b FOR IGNITION CIRCUIT 2
¢ INAROLL

p155 2

DUCATI

MAGNET

Mo, | Status | Part Mumber Destription Qty
12 | A ERE-521 MAGNETO GENERATOR. PL2W200 1
1 M., 296-327 MAGNETD FLYWHEEL PA2WZ00 1
2 hA. ©06-848 COTL KIT PL2W200 1
3 £85-207 STATOR PLATE 1
5 M., E41-308 ALLEN SCREW M5X35 3
& 827571 WASHER 5.3 2
7 M., E40-313 ALLEN SCREW M5X18 2
B-10 285-780 PICKLIP ASSY. in
g, 12 £64-072 INSLLATION SHEATH 1
10, 13 264-067 FASTON COMNECTOR 3,86 1
11-13 £85-761 PICKUP ASSY., 1b
14 241025 TAPTITE SCREW MSX16 F)
i5 £27-800 WASHER & 5,5 DIN 5202 F)
18 £85-497 HYDRD DUMPER, ASSY., 1
17 245-730 LOCK WASHER 22 1
1B £42-230 HEN. MUT M2Z2¢1,5 1
10 ES2-410 STARTING PULLEY 1
20 245-752 LOCK WASHER A3 3
11 240-591 HEX.SCREW MEXNZ0 3
2 285-060 SPIRAL HOSE &,5¥B,5%0,6 (SEZ NOTEBSLOW) | ARc
= ££0-280 CAELE GROMMET 20,5/13 1
Y 260-130 CABLE GROMMET 2
5 285-275 FASTON CONNECTOR. 2




RORAX 582,618 UL

FOR CHART BELOW:

a [IFINSTALLED WITH FILTER ON TOP.
b IF INSTALLED WITH FILTER ON BOTTOM.

ENJI

p156

NE

NTAKE ¢

. | Status Part Description Oty 582 Oty
Number Mod. 99 618
825-743 |INTAKE SILEMCER SET 2-\f 1 1

= INTAKE SILENCER W/
825-740 FRAME 1 1
825-656 INTAKE SILENCER ASEY., 1 1
9533-151 FRAME 1 1
Be0-700 RUBBER 20X10XMé& 2 2
244-213 WASHER 5,4 13 13
940-563 HEX. SCREW M&X20 3 5
842-042 LOCE NUT M& g g
INTAKE SILENCER
933-166 BRACKET MS 1 1
INTAKE SILENMCER
933-163 BRACKET AS 1 1
845-332 LOCKE WASHER A8 3 ]
HEX. SCREW MEX16&
sa0-583 STAINLESS STEEL 2 s
845-331 LOCK WASHER A& 2 2
847-608 DISTAMNCE BAR 1 1
936-236 PROTECTION HOSE 1 1
RUEBER. BUFFER
260-657 25%20XME 1 1
INTAKE SILEMCER
831-129 BRACKET 1 1
B25-662 SILENCER SOCKET 2 2
951-7391 CLAMP 50-70 2 2
01-15725 | SAFETY WIRE .032 25 FT. ARz ARa




ROTAX 582,618 UL ENGI

0 B: LOCTITE 243 -
O A: LOCTITE 221 - 5
0 Q:SILASTIC 732 RTV - \ 3

14 @OG

FOR CHART BELOW:

COOLING SURFACE 3,2 DM2 (49,6 IN2)

FROM ENGINE SIN: 3,916,823

UP TO ENGINE SIN: 4.916.822

FOR EVACUATION OF AIR, AT INSTALLATION OF ENGINE WITH SPARK PLUGS DOWN.
LONGER STUDS FOR 582 UL MOD. 90 AND 618 UL

INAROLL.

NO LONGER AVAILABLE

@ o a0 o

p1571

NE 2-
FOR INVERTED ENGINE INSTALLATION PARTS

Pl

No. |Status Part Description Qty 582 Mod. | Qty 582 Mod. | Qty
Number °20 o9 618
1 851-122 RADIATOR ERACKET RIGHT 1 1 1
2 851-127 RADIATOR BRACKET LEFT 1 1 1
2 260-657 RUBBER BUFFER 25X20XMé& [ & 6
4 955-912 | RADIATOR WITHOUT FILLER CAP 1a 1a 1a
5 244-211 WASHER 6,4 DIN 134 12 12 12
& 345-751 LOCK WASHER A6 DIN 128 -] () ()
7 242-211 HEX.NUT M& 2 2 2
] 241-186 HEX.SCREW MeX1& 1 1 1
9 847-600 DISTANCE TUBE 2 2 2
pla) B47-605 DISTANCE BOLT 2 2 2
11 922-115 CONNECTING HOSE 110 MM 8 8 8
12 951-880 CLAMP 20-322 1 1 1
1z 922-124 CONNECTING HOSE 150 MM 2 2 2
14 951-870 CLAMP 16-25 1 1 1
15 922-111 BEND HOSE 2 2 2
113;- 523-317 EXPANSION T’:"é'é ASSY. 50 1 1 1
18 322-070 RADIATOR ](-.':.;PB\:{RTH GASKET 1 N 1
20 956-260 LOW PRESSURE HOSE GC 8X12 ARF ARF ARF
21 951-241 CLAMP 12 1 1 1
22 860-300 LOW PRESSURE HOSE GC 6X11 ARF ARF ARF
23 351-838 CLAMP 7-11 2 2 2
24 922-327 OVERFLOW BOTTLE WITH CAP 1 1 1
25 922-381 BENT HOSE 25/30 DEGR. 1 1 1
26 922-061 BENT OUTLET SOCKET 1 1 1
7 240-480 PLUG SCREW 1/8-27NPT 1 1 1
28 847-760 THREADED SPACER M&/M10 2b
28 847-730 SPACER 6,5/18/% 2c
29 540-551 HOSE NIPPLE M& 1 1 1
20 240-490 STUD M3x84 ile le




ROTAX 582,618 UL
(HIGH CONFIGURATION) PARTS

O A: LOCTITE 221
4 Q:SILASTIC 732 RTV

FOR CHART BELOW:

a COOLING SURFACE 3,2 DM? (49,6 IN)

b FROM ENGINE SIN: 3,916.823

¢ UPTOENGINE SIN: 4,916,822

d FOR EVACUATION OF AIR, AT INSTALLATION OF ENGINE WITH SPARK PLUGS DOWN.
e LONGER STUDS FOR 582 UL MOD. 80 AND 618 UL

f INAROLL

ENGI NE 2-

p157%2

Pl

o, Part Description Qty 582 Mod. | Gty 582 Mod.| Oty
Number 50 55 618
1-25 881-433 RADIATOR SET 1 1 1
1 851-122 | RADIATOR BRACKET RIGHT 1 1 1
z 851-137 RADIATOR BRACKET LEFT 1 1 1
3 260-657 | RUBEER BUFFER 25M20MME 5 5 &
Fl 5995-514 | RADIATOR WITHOUT FILLER CAP 1a 1= 1a
5 244-211 WASHER £.4 DIN 134 12 12 12
& 545751 LOCK WASHER A6 DIN 125 5 B ]
7 242-211 HEX.NUT M& 5 5 &
] 241-188 HEX SCREW MEK1E z 2 2
5 847-500 DISTANCE TUBE 1 1 1
10 847-505 DISTANCE BOLT 2 2 2
1 922-115 | COMNECTING HOSE 110 MM 1 1 1
12 5951-680 CLAMP 20-32 Fl Fl a
13 522-124 | COMNECTING HOSE 150 MM 1 1 1
14 551-670 CLAMP 16-25 Fl 4 4
15 995-915 | RADIATOR WITH FILLER CAF 1a 1a 1a
16 g2z-o70 | RADIATOR Cap WEH GASHET 1 1 1
17 523-183 ViNTER TUBE 1 1 1
18 §74-530 FUEL HOSE ASKE ARP ARF ARF
18 §74-542 FUEL TUBE 250 MM 1 1 1
19 856-710 CLAMP 142X2,5 MM 2 2 2
0 956-260 Lo P"fgﬂf;ﬁ So aRr BART &RF
0 956-262 RADIATOR HOSE 55 MM z 2 2
2 574-633 | REDUCTION T-PEACE B-5-8 1 1 1
2 g51-241 CLAMP 12 Fl 4 4
P | 850-300 | LOW PRESSURE HOSE GC 611 ARP ARF ARF
22 551-658 QLAMP 7-11 z 2 2
5 522-361 BENT HOSE 25/30 DEGR. 1 1 1
% §47-760 | THAEADED SPACER MEMID 1 1 1
% 847-730 SPACER 6,5/16/5 P
7 522-061 BENT OUTLET SOCKET 1 1 1
bl 240-480 PLUG SCREW 1/8-27NPT 1 1 1
b 240-450 ST MEXB4 s 4=
30 223-388 WATER PUMP HOUSING 1
an 522-503 WATER PUMP HOUSING 1 1
31 230-415 | SEALTNG RING A& BX10 DIN 7603 z 2 2
3z 841-580 HEX SCREW MEXE 2 2 2
33 940-551 HOSE NIFFLE 1d 1d 1d




ROTAX 618 UL ENGI

&
&

FOR CHART BELOW: (

a WITHOUT HOOKS
b WITH HOOK
¢ SEE ALSO-SI-25T-002

O E: LOCTITE ANTI SEIZE

NE EXHAU

No. Status| Part Description Qty | Oty | QtyS82 | QtyS82 | Qty
Number 447 503 Mod. 90 Mod. 99 618
1 338-795 SPRING 66 MM 5
GASKET RING A 8X13
2 950-141 DI 7605 2
CARSTAN SCREW
3 941-615 MEX1X10 2
2 475210 | EXHAUST MANIFOLD s
CONNECTING ELBOW
5 973-182 i) 1b
6 978-840 MUFFLER ASSY., ib
& 372-845 MUFFLER ASSY., 1a
7 353-255 HOOK 16
N 45751 | LOCK WASHER A6 DIN B
9 840-861 ALLEN SCREW 8
10 850-552 GASKET 2
- 01-15725 | SAFETY WIRE .032 25

p15%3




